

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	
IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION	:	No. 18 Civ. 6658 (JSR)
	:	
-----	X	
	:	
MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH, as Joint	:	
Official Liquidators and Foreign Representatives of	:	
PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND	:	
L.P. (in OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION) and PLATINUM	:	No. 18 Civ. 10936 (JSR)
PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in	:	
OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION),	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT DAVID BODNER IN SUPPORT
OF HIS MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE: (1) OF UNRELATED
MATTERS THAT OCCURRED 17 TO 30 YEARS AGO; AND (2) REGARDING
CLAIMS DISMISSED AT SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. The 1992 Misdemeanor 2

 B. The 1998 SEC Settlement 3

 C. The 2005 FDIC Matter 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. BODNER’S 1992 MISDEMEANOR SHOULD BE EXCLUDED 4

 A. It is Time-Barred under the Ten-Year Limit in Rule 609(b) 4

 B. Evidence of the Misdemeanor Is Barred Under Rule 608(b), and
 the Court Should Not Permit Cross-Examination Regarding It 7

 II. THE SEC AND FDIC MATTERS SHOULD LIKEWISE BE
 EXCLUDED 8

 III. MATTERS ALREADY ADJUDICATED SHOULD BE EXCLUDED
 FROM THIS TRIAL 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barron Partners, LP v. Lab123, Inc.,
 07 Civ. 11135 (JSR), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106813 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2008)..... 10

Broadspring, Inc. v. Congoo, LLC,
 13 Civ. 1866 (JMF), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177838 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2014)..... 5

Lipsky v. Commonwealth United Corp.,
 551 F.2d 887 (2d Cir. 1976)..... 9

Olin Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s,
 468 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 4

Satterfield v. Maldonado,
 14 Civ. 0627 (JCF), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30779 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2016) 5

United States v. Ahmed,
 14 Cr. 277 (DLI), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86373 (E.D.N.Y. July 1, 2016)..... 9

United States v. Brown,
 606 F. Supp. 2d 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) 4

United States v. Calderon-Urbina,
 756 F. Supp. 2d 566 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 8

United States v. Schlüssel,
 08 Cr. 429 (JFK), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54876 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2009)..... 9

United States v. Schwab,
 886 F.2d 509 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 9

United States v. Vasquez,
 840 F. Supp. 2d 564 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) 6

Wright v. Aargo Sec. Servs.,
 99 Civ. 9115 (CSH), 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13891 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 6, 2001)..... 6

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1829..... 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(3)..... 2, 11

Fed. R. Evid. 402 1, 2

Fed. R. Evid. 403 9

Fed. R. Evid. 608 2, 8, 9, 10

Fed. R. Evid. 609 passim
